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MOTION TO DEFER ISSUES 

The Staff of the Florida Public Service Commission (Staff) hereby requests that Issues 
2G through 2J 1 identified in Order No. PSC-2023-0066-PCO-EI, issued February 3, 2023, be 
deferred for hearing until the first quarter of 2023 and in support thereof states as follows: 

1. At the Prehearing Conference held on November 2, 2022, in last year's Fuel 
Clause docket, Issues 2G through 2J that deal with Florida Power & Light Company's (FPL) 
nuclear plant outages for the years 2020 through 2022 were deferred to this hearing cycle. 2 

2. Consistent with that ruling, the Order Establishing Procedure (OEP) 3 in this 
docket established dates for filing company direct, intervenor, and company rebuttal testimony 
addressing FPL's nuclear power plant outages for the years 2020 through 2022. Compliant with 
the Prehearing Order, FPL filed the testimony of Dean Curtland and Joel Gebbie on June 9, 
2023. Intervenors are required to file their testimony on the FPL nuclear power plant outages on 
August 11 , 2023, with FPL filing its rebuttal testimony on September 28, 2023. 

3. Based upon the discovery responses provided to date to Staff and the Office of 
Public Counsel (OPC), it has become apparent that additional time is needed for the parties to 
secure and review the relevant and voluminous data concerning these outages. Therefore, Staff 
is requesting that these issues be deferred from this hearing cycle and that a hearing be held prior 
to March 31, 2024, to litigate these issues. Consistent with this request, Staff is also requesting 
that Section IX(8) of the OEP be deleted to eliminate the requirement that OPC/Intervenors file 
FPL Nuclear Power Plant testimony on August 11 , 2023. Consistent with deleting 
OPC/Intervenor filing requirements, FPL will not be required to file rebuttal testimony 
addressing nuclear replacement power issues on September 28, 2023. A separate order should be 
issued establishing the remaining controlling dates for these issues. 

4. All parties to this docket have been contacted regarding this Motion and 
Staff is authorized to represent the following: Florida Retail Federation, Florida Public Utilities 

1 Issue 2G: What is the proper methodology for FPL to calculate replacement power costs associated with an 
unplanned outage?; Issue 2H: Were FPL's actions, or failures to act, that resulted in unplanned outages that occurred 
during 2020 prudent? If not, what adjustments should be made?; Issue 21: Were FPL's actions, or failures to act, 
that resulted in unplanned outages that occurred during 2021 prudent? If not, what adjustments should be made?; 
Issue 21 : Were FPL's actions, or failures to act, that resulted in unplanned outages that occurred during 2022 
prudent? If not, what adjustments should be made?. 
2 Order No. PSC-2022-0390-PHO-EI , issued November 14, 2022, in Docket No. 2022000 I-El , In re: Fuel and 
purchased power cost recovery clause with generating p e1formance incentive facto r. 
3 Order No. PSC-2023-0066-PCO-EI, issued February 3, 2023, in Docket No. 20230001-EI, In re: Fuel and 
purchased power cost recovery clause with generating p e1formance incentive facto r. 
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Company, Duke Energy Florida, LLC, and White Springs Agricultural Chemicals, Inc. d/b/a 
PCS Phosphate-White Springs take no position on the Motion; OPC and Florida Industrial Power 
Users Group have no objection; and FPL agrees in part and objects in part and will file a brief 
response.  No other responses were received regarding this matter. 

 
RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED, this 14th day of July, 2023: 

 

 

/s/ Suzanne S. Brownless 
SUZANNE S. BROWNLESS 
Special Counsel, Office of the General Counsel 
 
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 
(850) 413-6199 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 I HEREBY CERTIFY that the MOTION TO DEFER ISSUES has been filed with 

the Office of Commission Clerk and a copy has been furnished to the following by electronic 

mail, this 14th day of July, 2023: 

 
 
J. Jeffry Wahlen/M. Means/ 
Virginia Ponder 
Ausley Law Firm 
Post Office Box 391 
Tallahassee, Florida 32302 
jwahlen@ausley.com 
mmeans@ausley.com 
vponder@ausley.com 
 

 
 
Kenneth A. Hoffman 
Florida Power & Light Company 
134 W. Jefferson Street 
Tallahassee, Florida 32301 
kenneth.hoffman@fpl.com 
 

Michelle D. Napier 
Florida Public Utilities Company 
1635 Meathe Drive 
West Palm Beach, FL. 33411 
mnapier@fpuc.com  
 

Mike Cassel 
Florida Public Utilities Company 
208 Wildlight Ave. 
Yulee, FL  32097 
mcassel@fpuc.com 
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Matthew R. Bernier/ Robert Pickels/ 
Stephanie A. Cuello  
Duke Energy Florida  
106 East College Avenue, Suite 800 
Tallahassee, Florida 32301 
matthew.bernier@duke-energy.com 
FLRegulatoryLegal@duke-energy.com  
robert.pickels@duke-energy.com  
stephanie.cuello@duke-energy.com  
 
Dianne M. Triplett 
Duke Energy Florida 
299 First Avenue North 
St. Petersburg, Florida 33701 
Dianne.triplett@duke-energy.com  
 

Charles Rehwinkel / Patricia A. Christensen/  
Mary Wessling 
Office of Public Counsel 
111 W. Madison Street, Room 812 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399 
Rehwinkel.charles@leg.state.fl.us 
Christensen.patty@leg.state.fl.us  
Wessling.mary@leg.state.fl.us  
 

Jon C. Moyle, Jr. 
Moyle Law Firm, P.A. 
118 North Gadsden Street 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 
jmoyle@moylelaw.com 
mqualls@moylelaw.com  
 

Corey Allain 
Nucor Steel Florida, Inc. 
22 Nucor Drive 
Frostproof, FL. 33843 
Corey.allain@nucor.com 
 

Maria Jose Moncada/ David M. Lee 
Florida Power & Light Company  
700 Universe Boulevard 
Juno Beach, FL 33408-0420 
Maria.moncada@fpl.com  
david.lee@fpl.com  
 

Beth Keating 
Gunster Law Firm 
215 South Monroe Street, Suite 601 
Tallahassee, Florida 32301 
bkeating@gunster.com  

Peter J. Mattheis/Michael K. Lavanga/ 
Joseph R. Briscar 
Stone Law Firm 
1025 Thomas Jefferson Street 
NW Suite 800 West 
Washington, DC 20007 
mkl@smxblaw.com 
pjm@smxblaw.com 
jrb@smxblaw.com  
 

Ms. Paula K. Brown 
Tampa Electric Company 
Post Office Box 111 
Tampa, Florida 33601 
regdept@tecoenergy.com 
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James W. Brew/Laura W. Baker 
Stone Law Firm 
1025 Thomas Jefferson Street 
NW Suite 800 West 
Washington, DC 20007 
jbrew@smxblaw.com 
lwb@smxblaw.com  
 

Robert Scheffel Wright 
John T. LaVia, III 
Gardner, Bist, Bowden, Dee, LaVia,  
Wright, Perry & Harper, P.A. 
1300 Thomaswood Drive 
Tallahassee, FL 32308 
schef@gbwlegal.com 
jlavia@gbwlegal.com   

 

 

/s/ Suzanne S. Brownless 
SUZANNE S. BROWNLESS 
Special Counsel, Office of the General Counsel 
 
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 
(850) 413-6199 
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